
Date of meeting Tuesday, 23rd February, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Licensing Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda.

2 Proposed Amendments to Licensing Act 2003  (Pages 3 - 4)
3 Payment of Annual fees in connection with the Premises 

Licences and Club Premises Certificate  
(Pages 5 - 6)

4 Application for the Grant of a Licence for a Sex Establishment  (Pages 7 - 72)
5 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Bailey, Eastwood, Frankish, Hambleton (Chair), Harper, 
Johnson, Mancey, Parker, Simpson, Tagg, Wemyss, White (Vice-Chair), 
Williams and Winfield

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.





 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

23 February, 2016

REPORT TITLE: Proposed Amendments to Licensing Act 2003

Submitted by: Principal Solicitor

Portfolio: Safer Communities

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To make amendments to definition of Alcohol, summary review interim steps 
and Licensing Authority powers to revoke or suspend a personal licence 
included in new Bill. 

Recommendation

That Members note the proposed amendments to the Licensing Act 2003

Background/Issues

The Policing and Crime Bill was introduced to Parliament on 10 February 
2016. The Bill proposes to make the following amendments to the Licensing 
Act 2003:

 Amending the definition of alcohol to ensure that powdered alcohol and 
vaporised alcohol fall within the definition.

 Amending the summary review process to allow licensing authorities to 
keep interim steps in place between the review hearing and the 
outcome of any appeal. Also amending Section 53B to limit the number 
of times a licensee can make representations against the interim steps 
before the review hearing. 

 Giving licensing authorities the power to revoke or suspend a personal 
licence when someone is convicted of a relevant offence. 

 Adding to the list of relevant offences. 
 Removing the requirement to lay the 182 Guidance before Parliament 

when it is revised (the guidance will retain its statutory status). 

The Bill has been published on the parliament website:
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/policingandcrime.html 

The relevant part is “Part 7”. 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/policingandcrime.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/policingandcrime.html


 

 

Proposal

That the Committee note the proposed changes to be included in the 
Licensing Act 2003.

Outcomes linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate 
Priorities

 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
 Creating a healthy and active community

Legal and Statutory Implications

None at present.
 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

The Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme

Payment of Annual fees in connection with the 
Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificate

Submitted by Principal Solicitor

Portfolio - Safer Communities
Wards Affected - All

Purpose of the Report

Recommendation

That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive or Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships to suspend Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates under the Licensing Act 2003 if the 
Licensee fails to pay the annual fee.

That it be recommended to Full Council that the Scheme of Delegation be 
updated to include the delegation for suspension of Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates.

Background

The functions of the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 other 
than the adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy are exercisable by this 
committee.

One of the problems with the Licensing Act 2003 was that it gave licensing 
authorities no effective recourse for non-payment of fees. A fee was treated 
as a civil debt, enforceable by claim in the County Court, which was rarely 
economic to pursue. 

Issues

Section 55A of the act now requires the licensing authority to suspend the 
premises licence if the licensee has not paid the annual fee. 

The authority may not suspend during a grace period of 21 days provided that 
during that period the failure to pay us due to an administrative error or, before 
or at the time the fee became due, the holder notified the Authority in writing 
that the holder disputed liability. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

These provisions are not without difficulty in that authorities may not know that 
there has been an administrative error. If there has been such an error then 
any suspension would be unlawful. 

It is therefore recommended that prior to serving a notice of suspension 
authorities ascertain from the licence precisely why the fee has not been paid. 
If however the authority determines to suspend the licence it must give two 
working days’ notice of the suspension. A licensee then has the option of 
either preventing the suspension taking effect (or as the case may be) cause it 
to come to an end by paying the requisite fee. 

Similar provisions apply to club premises certificates under Section 92A of the 
Act.

Members are asked to note that the suspension of the licence or certificate 
must be carried into effect and that it is not discretionary. That being the case 
and in order to avoid having to convene a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
to make the decision to suspend the licence / certificate when fees are not 
paid the Committee are being asked to delegate this function to the officers 
referred to in the recommendation. 

Proposal

That the Committee recommend to the licensing authority that the Scheme of 
Delegation be updated in accordance with the recommendations in order to 
facilitate the recovery of annual fees. 

Outcomes linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate 
Priorities

 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
 Creating a healthy and active community
 Transforming our Council to achieve excellence

Legal and Statutory Implications

This is a duty incorporated into the Licensing Act 2003 by the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011.
 



 

 
1

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A SEX ESTABLISHMENT

Submitted by: Democratic Services Manager

Portfolio: Safer Communities

Ward(s) affected: Non specific

Purpose of the Report

To consider the application form attached (Appendix A) from Mr Todd Woodhouse for the renewal 
of a Sex Establishment Licence for Lace Gentlemens Club. 

Recommendation

That the Committee consider the application for the renewal of a licence for a sex 
establishment and make a decision regarding the granting of the licence.

Reasons

The Council’s Constitution gives delegated authority to the Licensing Committee to grant and renew 
Sexual Entertainment Venue licences.

1. Background

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 introduced a licensing regime to 
control sex establishments.  The Council adopted schedule 3 of the Act on 31 March 2010 and 
the schedule took effect on 3 August 2010.  This meant that the Council can control and 
regulate the operation of certain kinds of Sex Establishment within its area.  No Sex 
Establishment can operate unless it has obtained a licence from the Council.  Any licence may 
contain conditions that restrict how that Sex Establishment may trade.

No representations have been received in relation to the application. 

2. Issues

2.1 All applications for a grant, renewal or transfer of an existing licence must be referred to the 
Licensing Committee.

2.2 Any licence may be granted subject to conditions imposed by the Council therefore an 
application should not be refused if conditions could adequately address any area of 
concern.

2.3 All licences are subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions for Sex Establishments in 
addition to any conditions that the Licensing Committee may impose.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 To Grant the Licence as per the original application.

3.2 To Grant the Licence with additional conditions.



 

 
2

3.3 To refuse the Licence. (The Committee is under a duty to give reasons whenever an 
application is refused, whether requested to do so by the applicant or not.) 

3.4 The Committee must, in making its decision base its conclusions on fairness. Before 
imposing regulatory constraint on an applicant, it must ensure that the applicant knows of the 
concerns raised and has been given an opportunity to address them, whether by arguing 
that the concerns are invalid or that they can be met, for example by the imposition of 
conditions. 

3.5 All conditions imposed by the Committee must be non-discriminatory, necessary and 
proportionate. 

3.6 The decision of the Committee need not be delivered immediately as time may be required 
for a reasoned decision to be drawn up. 

Refusal of a Licence

3.7 The Miscellaneous Provisions Act imposes a duty on the Council to refuse to grant a licence 
to a:-

(a) person under the age of 18; or
(b) person who is for the time being disqualified following the revocation of a licence; or 
(c) person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in the United Kingdom or 

was not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately preceding the 
date when the application was made; or

(d) body corporate which is not incorporate in the United Kingdom; or
(e) person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the date when 

the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a licence of the Sex 
Establishment, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made, 
unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.  

Discretionary Grounds for Refusal

3.8 The Act allows the Council to refuse to grant or renew a licence on the grounds that:

(a) the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been convicted of 
an offence or for any other reason than referred to in 3.7; or

(b) if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred, the business to which it 
relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the 
applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal, or transfer of such a licence if he 
made the application himself, or

(c) the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the application is 
made or determined is equal to or exceeds the number which the Council considers 
is appropriate for that locality; or

(d) the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard:-

(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or
(ii) to the use to which any Sex Establishment in the vicinity are put;
(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the Sex Establishment, vehicle, vessel 

or stall in respect of which the application is made
(e) The Act provides that the appropriate number may be nil.  The Councils policy sets 

the appropriate number of premises at one
(f) The Council cannot have regard to the morality of sex establishments.  Its approval 

or disapproval of sex establishments is not a matter which can be considered.



 

 
3

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

 creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
 creating a healthy and active community

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

5.1 Other than those set out in the report, there are no legal and statutory implications.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

No adverse impact has been identified

7. Financial and Resource Implications

None have been identified

8. Major Risks 

None identified

9. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

9.1 The Council adopted schedule 3 of the Act on the 31st March 2010.

10. List of Appendices

Appendix A:  Application for a Licence for Sex Establishment
Appendix B:  The Councils Policy in relation to the Licensing of Sex Establishments
Appendix C:  Guidance issued by the Home Office.
































































































































	Agenda
	2 Proposed Amendments to Licensing Act 2003
	3 Payment of Annual fees in connection with the Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificate
	4 Application for the Grant of a Licence for a Sex Establishment
	Application Form clean
	Policy
	Sexual Entertainment Venues




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Licensing Committee - 23/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23rd February, 2016

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield – in the Chair

Councillors Eastwood, Johnson, Parker, Simpson, Tagg, Wemyss and 
Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING ACT 2003 

Consideration was given to a report outlining proposed amendments to the Licensing 
Act 2003 which had been proposed by the Policing and Crime Bill – introduced to 
Parliament on 10 February, 2016.

There were five proposed changes shown in the agenda report.

Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Licensing Act, 2003 be noted.

3. PAYMENT OF ANNUAL FEES IN CONNECTION WITH THE PREMISES 
LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 

Consideration was given to a report recommending that, should a licensee fail to pay 
the annual fee, authority be delegated to the Chief Executive or Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships to suspend Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates – under the Licensing Act 2003.

Members were informed that, reminder letters are sent out when they annual fees 
are due and this would be followed by a second reminder letter – at which point the 
majority are paid.  Non-payment was not a big problem with this Authority.

Resolved: (i) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive or 
Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of the 
Licensing Committee to suspend Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates under the Licensing Act 2003 if the 
Licensee fails to pay the annual fee.

(ii) That it be recommended to Full Council that the Scheme of 
Delegation be updated to include the delegation for 
suspension of Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates.

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A SEX ESTABLISHMENT 

An application had been received for the renewal of a licence for a sex establishment 
for the Lace Gentlemen’s Club.

Resolved: That a licence be granted. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Licensing Committee - 23/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

5. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair


